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Public Information on a lower-tier establishment as required by 
Regulation 25 

 

Information on lower-tier establishments 
All establishments subject to the COMAH Regulations 2015 have submitted a notification in a 
standard form to the Authority. This includes information on their location, the hazard categories of 
the dangerous substances present with an indication of their dangers, emergency action information 
and sources of additional relevant information. 

General Duties on Operators 
Operators have a general duty to identify all the major accident hazards in their establishment, take 
all necessary measures to prevent major accidents and to limit the consequences of such accidents 
to human health and the environment.  

Public information for a lower-tier establishment 
This establishment is subject to the COMAH Regulations 2015 and has submitted a notification to 
the Authority. 
The following information, which has been extracted from the notification, fulfils the requirements 
of Regulation 25(3) (a). 
The date of the most recent COMAH inspection (added by the Central Competent Authority) can also 
be found in the table below. 
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Notification History 

Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited 

Version Reason Date 
1.0 New notification due to company name change 03/07/2019 
2.0 Information update 13/11/2019 
3.0 Information update 29/09/2020 
4.0 Information update 29/06/2023 
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Regulation 25 information for Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited 
 
Operator Name Registered Name Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited 

 
Trade Name Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited 

 

Establishment Address Address Little Island Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient Plant 
 

County Cork 

Eircode T45 F627 

Notification Details Tier Lower-tier 

Activity 
Production of pharmaceuticals 

Dangerous Substance 
information 

Hazard Categories  / Named 
Substances 

E1 Hazardous to the Aquatic Environment,  
E2 Hazardous to the Aquatic Environment,  
H1 Acute Toxic Cat. 1,  
H2 Acute Toxic Cat. 2 and Cat. 3 
H3 STOT Toxic Cat.1, 
O1 Substances or mixtures with hazard statement 
EUH014, 
P2 Flammable gases,   
P5a Flammable Liquids, 
P5c Flammable Liquids,  
P7 Pyrophoric Liquids and solids, 
Anhydrous Ammonia, 
Hydrogen, 
Methanol 
 

Dangerous Characteristics / 
Hazard Statements 
 

EUH014,  
H220, 
H221,  
H224, 
H225, 
H226,  
H250, 
H330,  
H331,  
H370,  
H400,  
H410, 
H411. 

Emergency 
Information 

How the public will be 
warned 

For near neighbours notification would be via phone, 
the general public likely to be affected would be 
notified via media. 

Behaviour to take in event 
of major accident  

Regular communication with neighbours via phone.  
 

Inspection Most recent COMAH 
Inspection (updated 
quarterly): 

30TH March 2023 
 

Where more detailed 
information on inspection 
available 

More detailed information about the inspection and the 
related inspection plan can be obtained upon request, 
subject to the requirements of Regulation 26, from: 

mailto:comah@hsa.ie
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https://www.hsa.ie/!9SANP5
https://www.hsa.ie/!YGSBX5
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CCPS unit,  
Health & Safety Authority, 
Metropolitan Building, 
James Joyce Street, 
Dublin 1. 

Information Where further relevant 
information available 

Further information about this establishment may be 
obtained, in the first instance, from the operator. 
www.pfizer.ie Subject to Regulation 26 ('Access to 
information and confidentiality') information may also 
be available from the Health and Safety Authority, on 
request, under the Access to Information on the 
Environment Regulations. 
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