

Public Information on a lower-tier establishment as required by Regulation 25

Information on lower-tier establishments

All establishments subject to the *COMAH Regulations 2015* have submitted a notification in a standard form to the Authority. This includes information on their location, the hazard categories of the dangerous substances present with an indication of their dangers, emergency action information and sources of additional relevant information.

General Duties on Operators

Operators have a general duty to identify all the major accident hazards in their establishment, take all necessary measures to prevent major accidents and to limit the consequences of such accidents to human health and the environment.

Public information for a lower-tier establishment

This establishment is subject to the COMAH Regulations 2015 and has submitted a notification to the Authority.

The following information, which has been extracted from the notification, fulfils the requirements of Regulation 25(3) (a).

The date of the most recent COMAH inspection (added by the Central Competent Authority) can also be found in the table below.



An tÚdarás Sláinte agus Sábháilteachta Health and Safety Authority

30818 289 389 **a** comah@hsa.ie **a** www.hsa.ie

Notification History

Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited

Version	Reason	Date
1.0	New notification due to company name change	03/07/2019
2.0	Information update	13/11/2019
3.0	Information update	29/09/2020
4.0	Information update	29/06/2023



An tÚdarás Sláinte agus Sábháilteachta Health and Safety Authority

30818 289 389 **a** comah@hsa.ie **a** www.hsa.ie

Regulation 25 information for Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited

Operator Name	Registered Name	Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited
•		Haraba Magrifasharia a balan di Halisa ba d
	Trade Name	Upjohn Manufacturing Ireland Unlimited
Establishment Address	Address	Little Island Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient Plant
	County	Cork
	Eircode	T45 F627
Notification Details	Tier	Lower-tier
	Activity	Production of pharmaceuticals
Dangerous Substance information	Hazard Categories / Named Substances	E1 Hazardous to the Aquatic Environment, E2 Hazardous to the Aquatic Environment, H1 Acute Toxic Cat. 1, H2 Acute Toxic Cat. 2 and Cat. 3 H3 STOT Toxic Cat.1, O1 Substances or mixtures with hazard statement EUH014, P2 Flammable gases, P5a Flammable Liquids, P5c Flammable Liquids, P7 Pyrophoric Liquids and solids, Anhydrous Ammonia, Hydrogen, Methanol
	Dangerous Characteristics / Hazard Statements	EUH014, H220, H221, H224, H225, H226, H250, H330, H331, H370, H400, H410,
Emergency Information	How the public will be warned Behaviour to take in event	For near neighbours notification would be via phone, the general public likely to be affected would be notified via media. Regular communication with neighbours via phone.
	of major accident	
Inspection	Most recent COMAH Inspection (updated quarterly):	30 TH March 2023
	Where more detailed information on inspection available	More detailed information about the inspection and the related inspection plan can be obtained upon request, subject to the requirements of Regulation 26, from:



An tÚdarás Sláinte agus Sábháilteachta Health and Safety Authority §0818 289 389 © comah@hsa.ie @ w

www.hsa	.ie

		CCPS unit, Health & Safety Authority, Metropolitan Building, James Joyce Street, Dublin 1.
Information	Where further relevant information available	Further information about this establishment may be obtained, in the first instance, from the operator. www.pfizer.ie Subject to Regulation 26 ('Access to information and confidentiality') information may also be available from the Health and Safety Authority, on request, under the Access to Information on the Environment Regulations.